AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 9 TRAFFIC, SECTION 15.1: PARKING PROHIBITED DURING CERTAIN HOURS ON CERTAIN STREETS DURING CERTAIN TIMES OF THE YEAR, OF THE REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ABERDEEN

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Township Mayor and Council of Aberdeen, in the County of Monmouth, New Jersey, as follows:

- **Section 1.** The Township of Aberdeen (the "Township"), as a body corporate and politic organized under the laws of the State of New Jersey and situated in Monmouth County, intends to amend the Revised and General Ordinances of the Township of Aberdeen to implement parking restrictions along certain streets and during certain times of the year.
- **Section 2.** The Township Council is empowered to regulate issues pertaining to public, health, safety, and welfare within the township.
- **Section 3.** The Township Council is empowered to restrict parking along public roads pursuant to its general police powers as provided by N.J.S.A. 40:69A-29.
- **Section 4.** The Township Council recognizes the need to review parking situations in neighborhoods and cooperate with neighboring towns in the regulation of the traffic and parking along its roads.
- **Section 5.** The Township of Aberdeen hereby amends the Revised and General Ordinances of the Township, Chapter 9 Traffic, Section 15.1 Parking Prohibited During Certain Hours on Certain Streets During Certain Times of the Year, to include as follows:

No person shall park a vehicle during the hours specified while school is in progress, upon any of the following streets or parts of streets hereof:

Name of Street	Sides	Hours	Location
Avondale Lane	South	8:00 a.m10:00 a.m.	From Andover Lane
		And	to Church Street
		2:00 p.m 4:00 p.m.	
Ambler Lane	West	8:00 a.m10:00 a.m.	Entirety of Ambler
		And	Lane
		2:00 p.m 4:00 p.m.	
Courtland Lane	South	8:00 a.m10:00 a.m.	From Carol Lane to
		And	Canfield Lane
		2:00 p.m 4:00 p.m.	
Courtland Lane	Both Sides	Anytime	From Crest Way to
			Canfield Lane
Idaho Lane	North	8:00 a.m10:00 a.m.	From Ivanhoe Lane to
		And	Italic Place
		2:00 p.m 4:00 p.m.	

Introduced: July 20, 2023 – Published: July 26, 2023 Adopted: August 17, 2023 – Published: August 23,	
ATTEST:	TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ABERDEEN
Melissa Pfeifer, RMC	Fred Tagliarini, Mayor

